Housing and Property Chamber it
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland  Af “ﬁ‘q,i‘ ot
IR gig S

Certificate of completion of work
Issued by the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Under section 60 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Case Reference Number: FTS/HPC/RT/17/0019

Re: Flat 2/1, 39 Annette Street, Glasgow G42 8EH (“the house”)
Land Register Title No: GLA84901

The Parties:-

Glasgow City Council — DRS Housing and Regeneration Services, Samaritan
House, 3™ floor, 79 Coplaw Street, Glasgow G42 7JG ("“the third-party
applicant”)

Mr Rana Mohammed Aslam and Mrs Nasreen Mohammed Aslam, 66
Rossendale Road, Glasgow G41 3RH (“the landlords”)

Mr Tibor Gabor, residing at the house (“the tenant”) (non-participating party)

Tribunal Member — Sarah O’Neill (Chairing member)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’)
hereby certifies that the work required by the Repairing Standard Enforcement
Order relative to the house dated 4 April 2017 and issued by the tribunal on 18 April
2017 has been completed. Accordingly, the said Repairing Standard Enforcement
Order relative to the house has been discharged.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.



Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

In witness whereof these presents printed on this and the previous page are
executed by Sarah O'Neill, solicitor, chairperson of the First-tier Tribunal (Housing
and Property Chamber), at Glasgow on the thirteenth day of September 2017 before
this witness:

S O'Neill

witness _ Chairing member

B B -
T an Y name in full

!tm [ley X Arluvdng /ia)uw\} Address
LS QU\::-@(‘EKEM e .-.:-'-Q:
Clasgews G2 238




Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Statement relative to Certificate of Completion of Work issued by
the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Under section 60 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Case Reference Number: FTS/HPC/RT/17/0019

Re: Flat 2/1, 39 Annette Street, Glasgow G42 8EH (“the house”)

Land Register Title No: GLA84901

The Parties:-

Glasgow City Council — DRS Housing and Regeneration Services, Samaritan
House, 3™ floor, 79 Coplaw Street, Glasgow G42 7JG (“the third-party
applicant”)

Mr Rana Mohammed Aslam and Mrs Nasreen Mohammed Aslam, 66
Rossendale Road, Glasgow G41 3RH (*“the landlords”)

Mr Tibor Gabor, residing at the house (“the tenant”) (non-participating party)

Tribunal Member — Sarah O’Neill (Chairing member)

1. The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the
tribunal’) issued a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO) in respect
of the house dated 4 April 2017, and issued to the parties on 18 April 2017.

2. The RSEO required the landiords to:

1. Instruct a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC electrical
contractor, or a member of NAPIT, to carry out an electrical safety
inspection at the house.

2 Should the electrical safety inspection identify any Category 1 or Category
2 observations, ensure that any necessary work is carried out by a suitably
qualified contractor to address these observations and ensure that the
electrical installation is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper
working.order.



3. Provide an up to date Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) in
respect of the house by a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or
NICEIC electrical contractor, or a member of NAPIT, showing that all
electrical installations, fixtures and fittings and all appliances have been
checked and are working safely.

4. Instruct a Gas Safe registered engineer to carry out any works required
within the house to ensure that the protective equipotential bonding is
working safely, and is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working
order.

5. Provide an up to date gas safety certificate (dated after 18 January 2017)
in respect of the house by a Gas Safe registered engineer, showing that all
gas installations and appliances, including the protective equipotential
bonding have heen checked and are working safely.

The tribunal ordered that the works specified in the RSEO must be carried out
and completed within the period of 21 days from the date of service of the
RSEO.

3. Following the issue of the RSEO, an email was received from the landlords’
agent, AVJ Homes, enclosing an EICR dated 2 May 2017 in respect of the
house. The EICR was carried out by T. Walsh Contracts, Ayr, a SELECT
registered contractor, who assessed the electrical installation as satisfactory,
and made no observations or recommendations for actions to be taken. The
tribunal was satisfied that items 1,2 and 3 of the RSEO had been completed.
No further correspondence was received from the landlords prior to the
deadline for compliance with the RSEQ.

4. The tribunal caseworker wrote to the landlords and their representative on 15
May 2017, noting that they had not provided evidence of compliance with items
4 and 5 of the RSEO; asking them to confirm whether these items had been
completed; and if so, asking them to send the tribunal a copy of the up to date
gas safety certificate by 29 May 2017.

5. An emailed response was received from the landlords’ agent on 16 May,
enclosing a copy of the gas safety certificate in respect of the house dated 5
January 2017, which had previously been considered by the tribunal. This
certificate showed that the protective equipotential bonding failed the gas safety
inspection. This was the reason why the tribunal found that the gas installation
within the property failed to meet the repairing standard, and therefore included
items 4 and 5 in the RSEO. Providing a further copy of this certificate did not
therefore comply with items 4 and 5 of the RSEO.



6. The tribunal therefore issued a direction to the landlords on 5 June 2017,

requiring them to provide evidence of compliance with items 4 and 5 of the
RSEO by 23 June 2017.

_ An email was received from Mr Mohammed Aslam, one of the landlords, on 15

June, stating that he was having difficulty in gaining entry to the house to get
works carried out, and asking the tribunal to arrange for access. The tribunal
caseworker replied to him on 21 June, advising that it was the landlords’
responsibility to arrange entry to the property, and providing information about
the tribunal’s right of entry application process. No further correspondence was
received from the landlords after that date.

_The tribunal issued a further direction to the parties on 27 July 2017, stating

that it was minded to issue a Failure to Comply decision, and asking the parties
to confirm by 18 August whether they thought a) that a Rent Relief Order
should be issued by the tribunal, and b) if so, what percentage reduction they
thought would be appropriate. At the same time, the tribunal wrote to the
tenant, as a non-participating party who would be directly affected by any
decision regarding a Rent Relief Order, asking for his views on the same
issues. This was an evidence enquiry in terms of Schedule 2 Paragraph 3 of
the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006.

. On 7 August 2017, two emails were received from the landlords’ agent. The

first email to the tribunal attached a gas safety certificate in respect of the
house dated 4 August 2017. The second was a forwarded email sent to the
landlord, enclosing the certificate and pointing out that the gas engineer had
made some comments, and suggesting that the issues identified should be
rectified to ensure that they were working safely and in a correct working
manner.

10. The gas safety certificate was provided by Mr John Sandar of All Cisterns Go,

1.

Johnstone, who is a Gas Safe registered engineer. While the certificate
identified two defects relating to the hob and the grill, it found that the overall
gas installation and appliances was working safely. It also stated that the
protective equipotential bonding was satisfactory.

On 6 September 2017, the tribunal sent copies of the two emails of 7 August
2017, together with the gas safety certificate, to Mr John Dundas, Community
Relations Officer with the third-party applicant, requesting any comments on
these before making a decision. A reply was received by email from Mr Dundas
on 8 September, commenting that the repairs to the hob and grill should be
resolved, given the emphasis of the legislation on tenant safety.



13.

14.

were included in the third-party applicant's original application. The complaint
which was made in the application in relation to the previous gas safety
certificate (dated 5 January 2017) related to the protective equipotential
bonding. The new gas safety certificate confirms that the bonding is now
satisfactory. The tribunal further notes that no defects were noted on the gas
certificate dated 5 January 2017 with regard to the hob and grill. These issues
were not considered by the tribunal at its previous inspection and hearing, as
they had not been raised. Indeed, they may have arisen during the period
between that inspection and hearing and 7 August 2017.

The tribunal is therefore unable to require the landlords to rectify these matters,
although it notes that it would be open to the third-party applicant or the tenant
to make a further application to the tribunal regarding these issues. The tribunal
therefore considers that items 4 and 5 of the RSEO have been completed
satisfactorily, albeit some time after the initial deadline for compliance.

The tribunal therefore determined that the works required by the RSEO have
been completed satisfactorily, and that the appropriate Certificate of
Completion in terms of section 60 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 should be
issued.

Rights of Appeal

15.

16.

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved
by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland
on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That
party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision
was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by
upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

S O'Neill

Sarah O’Neill, Chairing member



Wy s T ,@C.v MSNQJ conle o Aodg? &De.ob+ Lol S T/7PVR IR ST oV roamao_u mr;..,s.\Oc s s
| >§mmm_nwzmw 5 ﬁ;zc_bmo\:o_sm OWNER GAS SAFETY RECORD |

dﬁ?«i%ﬁgg&ﬁ%%%iﬁuniﬁgiaﬁgﬂg (inmailation and Use) Regulations.
Aynigiumsioﬂﬁ& a5t this oo does notanfinm thet the installztion was insalled oy 2 Cas Safe registerad eoginesr or that i instalizion complias with any rejevant Building mnmczu:.._
Chimney systenss were inspested Gsualiy and checked for sabsfacary evacuation of prodhicts of combustion, & detelled intemal msgeaion of “._o himnsy sytein has nat beesn camiec out

_wmmiumth_ Business Detzils  REGNO 394043 :..ow Addrass Landiord (or where 2pproprizte their agent)

\Gas operative . SSHN Samon Al (Printname) | Name (Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms) IName (Wir/ Nirs/Miss/Ms) AV tipmES
_Onﬂmasw ficenice No: S+ 2148 S Fnann.mm 24 AnniexTE ST Addiess 2 19X CASTLEMILK RO
company ALL_CASTERMS (s (Ate) , 2/ | (FLaS v/

Addrees _\ Don  PLNAME ) __. Frallbows __.
, SounSronE Tumﬁoam iPasicoce Tel No. —
“_.nmmﬁomm 8ps n.m. S Tel Ne. _U_.z.nﬁum,. of appliznces tested [ 2|
B higdal : “Aoplance inspectad | Fiue type
I . : T Yes Moy Veginia SRESE
P [KamckheNn. | ConmBi Voleicga | CoMmPact A= Yy . RS
> | KATCHEN  CosRER CAPR (R Va Jie $ SES - L
3 LT RCL o
4
”Hr. “ dldonle S ¥ mmkunﬂ...?n iz
; : ' i Zgofiznce | Appliance safe || Aporoved CO 1 Il
_ in mbaror -analyser reading ﬁmfﬁg ﬂanuvnﬂﬂ: sztisfaciony liminey/ermination = serviced to use f alarn fitted in dat
_ freat input in kW (¢ applicstle) (if appli wabls) Yes/No/NA Yes/Ne satiefamony Yesio/NA Pass/Fail/NA Yes/Ng Yes/No || Yes/No/He | Yes oA
T 7171 kad O-0004 — JES _Jes ~ES fA 5S¢ Ne NI ERETINETY

[z No | Jed des [deJ

W h, n  ERde

e easiant s s ﬁﬂhﬁﬂﬂﬂk_ﬁ% NEXT

| N .l..a: o2 Hoid SAFETY

d i oy DoSHe lbwmiTle CHECK DUE

_ I o WITHIN
i .Sozg.rm

wn?,rrr\l |

Tja Safety tHE fssued burSigned ol o

i,"lt._lflqpn. W UL R (g

z | s S D LU C audifale
E [S——— ~Laloves
. _ __u.mr.w?.r%rnﬁmu. fenimney(z) <hecked: - 217

et oevs — Ve hdraing Azertiiome Oamer  Green Capy — Tenant  Yeliow Copy — Registérad Susiness * Refer to sepanste Wamingfaduics liriice fo re-order guete Rer CP




o_._v.anu: or .:Fm .2 has con: vm_mo::nn
€800 408 5500.

Gar =='n iy 8 regitared trace mark of MIT &0 @ wmed e omon

ils of Registered Business Appliance Details
3afe Register No QU T 14 Lacation of Type Manufsoturar Modal e o] "™ Typr i
| TaaNe o e

stered Engineer’s Name L MART W K1 s okAAA CorieT 2 YA % RK

3afe Register Licence Number EWM@F 2 A Lerrbe L), - CATIL) | ¥ % Y& FG

ess LI~ (s 3 B 3 I | i ST

sss BT Iﬁi\rﬁ LiFEx \Q:&Ii . :

g LA Conie Inspection Details
;ode n—ub- \Ua Operating Cperation Ventilation | \isual condition " Flus gparation Combustian Appliance | CC Algrm CO Alarm | SAFETQ USE
" = prassura in of safety | satisfactory | ~atnieans shacks analysar sarviced | fred 1ested

actNo _© 74 Zeo w“ﬂ S320 moar arid/ dinvicals; | tesmination reading _ (it fitied)

ils of Site xﬂﬂ_:.u.w_m".uﬂr | Pasa/Fall/NA | YesfMNo Pasg/Fal/NA Pass/Fail/NA {f applicable) Yes/No | Yesa/No Pass/Faii/NA Yes/Na

i — i e . 3

> Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms) [Vl | ®%s [ V5 | P2 | /U ba [sot0? fo [ 15 | Bz J4z

s /1 39 ANETTR  STAxiy 2 (1 5G| 2828 | Y% | £V [ atd | — Mo Y4 | £oer | Y

{ 3 | e
4
T [oetectr censted S | T

ode QG2  Ha v | Bl 1 sl A THAD — |

30t No o 1 | BolLka MotrRp Orto> TIMBAR — Ae STRASc | — _
3 | Byurp POV i~ AASTIC -~

lils of Customer/Landlord (gt shers saropriste) s Ao Vsiple padins [ aos P4 PesoilCY S¢ife27%n

3 (Mr/MrsissiMs) Avs otk . Remedial ActionTaken rumt 4 carrespond $o defects above.

s 179 LTUEMILE  hoto - AT ADu15AO
i | Aok AT AOvisAD

: 2 | Ansnr  HousAD
Gl Gl - HAT ATVIS )
ode__Gly GLE _ Detzils of Work carried out
wiNo Gl 649 3949 Co  ALARM B TTRD

ber of Appliances tested Z

*Rafer s sagiseer Wamning/hdurony Rheord

oot 3o Spprosente andd wlmmnt

ome of gas installation pipework visual inspection?

ATTENTION

L2

Record Issued by: Signature

ome of gas supply pipework visual inspection? Print Name

[ meomis

Next safety

fEgil

ass [Fail / NA
/! Mmmxz}

+ Emergency Control Valve access satisfactory? Received by: Signature

7ty

check due by:

{ Fail/ NA
@vmmw @

ome of gas tightness test?

Date appliance{s)/flue(s)
+ Protective Equipotential bonding satisfactory?

checked

e/rllg

m..\__:d

‘orget to re-order your pads using reference GSR LGSR PAD2 at www.gassafetyshop.co.uk

Top Copy - Landlord/Homeowner/idanaging Agent Graen Copy - Tenant Yallow Copy - Reglstered Buainess

Copyright © Dearnbur 2011 Jbpin auling Lk Photocapios of this documnt shauld not be accepted as validation






